

CASE NO. A07-1388/A07-1418

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local No. 292,

Appellant,

v.

City of St. Cloud, and
Design Electric, Inc.

Respondents.

RESPONDENT CITY OF ST. CLOUD'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Mansfield Tanick & Cohen, PA
1700 Pillsbury Center South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
(612) 339-4295

Attorney for Appellant

Patricia Y. Beety (#227390)
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
(651) 281-1270

Attorney for Respondent City of St. Cloud

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
Alec J. Beck (#201133)
Sara G. Sidwell (#330899)
Seaton, Beck & Peters, PA
7300 Metro Boulevard -Suite
Minneapolis, MN 55439
952-896-1700

*Attorneys for Respondent Design Electric,
Inc.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT HOME ADDRESSES OF DESIGN EMPLOYEES ARE PRIVATE PERSONNEL DATA UNDER MINN. STAT. § 13.43 (2008).....	11
A. Design’s Payroll Records are Personnel Data	11
B. Employee Home Addresses are Private Personnel Data	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD MINN. STAT. § 13.43, SUBD. 6 DOES NOT LIMIT IBEW’S RIGHT OF ACCESS TO PUBLIC PERSONNEL DATA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

<i>City Pages v State</i> , 655 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. App. 2003)	15
<i>Houston v Int'l Data Transfer Corp.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002)	11
<i>Kugling v. Williamson</i> , 42 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. 1950)	11
<i>Lefto v. Hoggsbreath Enters., Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1998)	11

Statutes

Minnesota Statute § 13.01	1, 3
Minnesota Statute § 13.02	12, 13
Minnesota Statute § 13.05	16
Minnesota Statute § 13.37	1, 16
Minnesota Statute § 13.43	passim
Minnesota Statute § 177.41	3
Minnesota Statute § 177.43	3
Minnesota Statute § 645.17	14

Unpublished Cases

<i>EOP-Nicollet Mall, L.L.C. v. County of Hennepin</i> , 2004 WL 1161412 (Minn. Tax Reg. Div. 2004)	17
---	----

Other Citations

Minnesota Department of Administration Advisory Opinion 03-009	16, 17
Minnesota Department of Administration Advisory Opinion 06-005	16, 17
